## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GM Global Technology Operations, Inc.	09/10/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Allison Transmission, Inc.
Street Address:	P.O. Box 894
City:	Indianapolis
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46206-0894

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5934436
Patent Number:	5911244
Patent Number:	6196551

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (317)637-7561

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 317-634-3456

Email: creeves@uspatent.com
Correspondent Name: Charles R. Reeves
Address Line 1: 111 Monument Circle

Address Line 2: Suite 3700

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 9199-62, -63, -64

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Charles R. Reeves

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment (9199-62-, -63, -64)#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025540 FRAME: 0847 source=Assignment (9199-62-, -63, -64)#page2.tif source=Assignment (9199-62-, -63, -64)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025540 FRAME: 0848

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS is made as of the 9<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2010, by GM Global Technology Operations, Inc., a Delaware Corporation having an address at P.O. Box 33114, Detroit, Michigan 48232 ("Assignor"), to Allison Transmission, Inc. a Delaware Corporation having an address at P.O. Box 894, Indianapolis, Indiana, 46206-0894 ("Assignee").

As contemplated by the Patent and Technology License Agreement between the parties dated August 7, 2007, Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's entire worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under U.S. Patent No. 5,934,436, titled "Actuator Mechanism for a Transmission Parking Pawl and Selector Valve"; U.S. Patent No. 5,911,244, titled "Pressure Control Valve"; and U.S. Patent No. 6,196,551, titled "Radial Lip Seal with Integral Splash Lip", including all inventions disclosed and foreign counterparts as listed in Schedule A (the "Assigned Patents"), as well as all of Assignor's damages and claims for damages for the infringement of any of the Assigned Patents, and the exclusive right to sue for the infringement of the Assigned Patents, whether arising before or after the date of this Assignment of Patents, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Assigned Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the Assigned Patents would have been held and enjoyed by Assignment not been made.

Assignee hereby grants to Assignor a perpetual, irrevocable, worldwide, non-exclusive, royalty-free license under the Assigned Patents to use, make, import, sell, offer to sell any products (other than Exclusively Licensed Products that are not GM Non-Restricted Products, for the time period specified, and otherwise in accordance with the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement), with the right to grant royalty-free sublicenses.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Indiana without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Assignment of Patents as of the date set forth above.

		PATRICE UCHNO LELAND NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MI COUNTY OF OAKLAND MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Jun 19, 2011 ACTING IN COUNTY OF Way NE	
My Commission Expires:		Resident of	County
		Printed Name	
		Notary Public	<u> </u>
this 10th day of _	September	Patria Uchno	loland
		or said County and State. Witness	my hand and Notarial Sea
COUNTY OF	j		
STATE OF	} } SS:		

Page 1 of 3

ALLISON TRANSMISSION, INC.						
By 100 Oct 2010  Date: 16 DEC 2010						
Date: 76 2500 0010						
ACKNOWLEDGMENT						
STATE OF }						
SS: COUNTY OF }						
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal						
his 16th day of December, 2010  Notary Public						
Michelle Van Gordon Printed Name						
My Commission Expires: U-B-2D14 Resident of MARDO County						

Michelle L. VanGordon
Notary Public SEAL State of Indiana Commission Expires; Nov. 08, 2014

# SCHEDULE A

To the ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS from GM Global Technology Operations, Inc. to Allison Transmission, Inc. dated September 9, 2010.

U.S. Patent No. 5,934,436: No Foreign Counterparts for this patent.

U.S. Patent No. 5,911,244:

EP 0980997 DE 0980997

Filings in GB, IT, and FR were abandoned by GM in 2006.

U.S. Patent No. 6,196,551:

EP 0984213 DE 0984213

Filings in GB and FR were abandoned by GM in 2004.

Maintenance fees are currently due on US 5,934,436; US 5,911,244; DE 0980997; and DE 0984213.

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 025540 FRAME: 0851